portion so contested may be withheld from payment, and the undisputed portion will be 

paid. No interest will accrue on any contested portion of the billing until mutually 

resolved. City will exercise reasonableness in contesting any billing or portion thereof. 

KEMP GOLF COURSE DESIGN

ONE HUNDRED THREE THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($103,000.00)

4 TERMINATION. 

4.1 Written Notice. 

The City or Consultant may terminate this Agreement at any time and for any reason by 

providing the other party with 30 days written notice of termination. 

4.2 Non-appropriation of Funds. 
In the event no funds or insufficient funds are appropriated by the City in any fiscal period